### DRAFT SCOTTISH STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

# 2020 No.

# The Plant Health (EU Exit) (Scotland) (Amendment etc.) Regulations 2020

## PART 3

Amendment of secondary legislation relating to withdrawal from the European Union

#### Schedule 2, Part 1

- **22.** In schedule 2 (specific measures relating to certain solanaceous species), Part 1 (general interpretation), in paragraph 1—
  - (a) omit the definitions of "Directive 69/464/EEC", "Directive 93/85/EEC", "Directive 98/57/EC" and "Directive 2007/33/EC",
  - (b) before the definition of "holding" insert—
    - ""EPPO PM 7/21" means the standard describing a diagnostic protocol for *Ralstonia* solanacearum, *R. pseudosolanacearum* and *R. syzygii* approved by the European and Mediterranean Plant Protection Organization(1),
    - "EPPO PM 7/40" means the standard describing a diagnostic protocol for *Globodera* rostochiensis and *Globodera* pallida approved by the European and Mediterranean Plant Protection Organization(2),
    - "EPPO PM 7/59" means the standard describing a diagnostic protocol for *Clavibacter michiganensis* subsp. *sepedonicus* approved by the European and Mediterranean Plant Protection Organization(3),
    - "EPPO PM 7/119" means the standard describing the procedures for nematode extraction approved by the European and Mediterranean Plant Protection Organization(4),".

<sup>(1)</sup> First approved by the European and Mediterranean Plant Protection Organization in September 2003 and available from its Secretariat at 21 Boulevard Richard Lenoir, 75011, Paris, France and at https://www.eppo.int/RESOURCES/eppo\_standards/pm7\_diagnostics.

<sup>(2)</sup> First approved by the European and Mediterranean Plant Protection Organization in September 2003 and available from its Secretariat at 21 Boulevard Richard Lenoir, 75011, Paris, France and at https://www.eppo.int/RESOURCES/eppo\_standards/pm7\_diagnostics.

<sup>(3)</sup> Approved by the European and Mediterranean Plant Protection Organization in September 2005 and available from its Secretariat at 21 Boulevard Richard Lenoir, 75011, Paris, France and at https://www.eppo.int/RESOURCES/eppo\_standards/pm7\_diagnostics

<sup>(4)</sup> First approved by the European and Mediterranean Plant Protection Organization in September 2013 and available from its Secretariat at 21 Boulevard Richard Lenoir, 75011, Paris, France and at https://www.eppo.int/RESOURCES/eppo\_standards/pm7\_diagnostics.